

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.15

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SPetition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.2444/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-12-2017 in CRMWP No. 27787/2017 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

JAGJIT SINGH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 08-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR
Ms. Shubhangi Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Tanvi Chuphal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR
Mr. Yasharth Kant, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR
Mr. Parth Sarathi, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Prakash Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Gyanendra Vikram Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ashu Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Joshi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the material placed on record.
2. Learned counsel for Respondent Nos.3 and 4 states that Respondent No.3 - complainant has expired, who happened to be the mother of Petitioner No.1, and the charge-sheet has already been filed against the present petitioners.

3. Since the petitioners had filed the Writ Petition before the High Court under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeking quashing of the First Information Report only and since now charge-sheet is filed, we are not inclined to entertain the present Special Leave Petition.

4. The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)